
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
CASE SUMMARY FOR 

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION 
 

907 Senate Street and 1007 Park Street 
 

July 08, 2014 at 10:00 A.M. 
City Council Chambers, 1737 Main Street, 3rd Floor 

Columbia, South Carolina 
 
Case Number: 14-032-SE 

Subject Property: 907 Senate Street and 1007 Park Street (TMS# 08916-02-02 and 08916-10-02, -10, -11, -
12, -15, -16) 

Zoning District: M-1, -DD, -DP (Light Industrial district in the Design Development and Design 
Preservation overlays) and C-4, -DD (Central Area Commercial district in the Design 
Development overlay) 

Applicant: Tim Sittema, C4 Gervais, LLC 

Property Owner: Tim Sittema, C4 Gervais, LLC 

Council District: 2 

Summary Prepared: 30 June 2014 
 
 
 

Requested Action:  Special Exception to permit leased remote parking for mixed uses 
Applicable Sections  
of Zoning Ordinance: §17- 345(b)(2) Where the off-street parking spaces required by the Zoning Ordinance 

cannot be reasonably provided on the same lot on which the principal 
nonresidential use would be located, such space may be leased subject to 
the approval of a special exception by the Board of Zoning Appeals and 
subject to certain conditions (see comments) 

 §17-311 50% reduction in required parking allowed within the –DD overlay 
 §17-112 Standard criteria for special exceptions 
  
Case History:  3/11/14 Board approves special exception request for 11 leased parking spaces, 

requiring 17 spaces on site. 
  2/11/14 Cases 14-005-V and 14-006-SE deferred due to lack of quorum 
 
Staff Comments:   This application for special exception is to modify (by 2 spaces) a previously approved 

special exception request to provide leased "remote" parking within the City of Columbia 
Parking Garage at 1007 Park Street, to accommodate some of the required parking for 
the development of the subject property.  In developing final construction drawings, the 
applicant was unable to provide 17 full-size parking spaces while meeting the 
landscaping requirements.  The current request is to reduce the parking requirements on 
site by two spaces (providing 15 spaces on site) and to provide the difference in the same 
parking deck.  Otherwise, there are no changes from the previous application.  For 
reference, the previous case summary follows: 

 ________________ 
 
 From 3/11/14: 
 
 This application for Special Exception is to allow leased "remote" parking within the 

City of Columbia Parking Garage at 1007 Park Street to accommodate some of the 
required parking for the development of the subject property.  In addition to the existing 
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retail space on-site, the applicant is proposing a restaurant to complete the development.  
The post-development 16,885 sq. ft. of space would require 28 parking spaces to be 
provided, and this application is to permit 11 leased parking spaces to be provided within 
the “Park Street Garage” at 1007 Park Street, with the remaining 17 spaces provided on-
site.  

 
 Previously, the applicant had submitted for both a variance request and a similar special 

exception request for leased off-site parking at the February 2014 meeting, which was 
deferred due to lack of quorum.  In the meanwhile, the applicant has worked with staff to 
clarify aspects of the proposal, specifically the size of the proposed balconies, and is now 
proposing to lease additional spaces within the City Garage.   

 
 The parking garage is approximately 390 feet away from the applicant’s property, and 

entrances to the parking garage are on both Lincoln and Park Street.  Sidewalks and 
streetlights are available (the sidewalk on Lincoln Street will be completed when the 
USC Alumni Association building is completed).    

 
 In addition to the standard criteria for special exception, the board must find that the 

location of the parking spaces and the associated pedestrian path of travel are safe and 
well lit.  Also, the applicant will need to comply with all of the applicable conditions 
within §17-345, including that an executed lease for the approved parking must be 
provided prior to occupancy of the building, and at the time of every annual renewal for 
a business license, the user must provide evidence that the lease is still in effect.  

 
 §17-345(b)(2): 

 Such space may be leased subject to the approval of a special exception by the board of zoning appeals and 
subject to the following conditions:  

a. Notices required of section 17-112 shall include both the location of the prospective use and the property 
containing the leased parking spaces;  

b. At the time of application for special exception, each prospective user shall provide a copy of an unexecuted 
lease for a number of off-street parking spaces at a rate specified upon Table 1 of section 17-258, and the 
number of parking spaces required will be rounded to the nearest whole number;  

c. The lease must specify that the parking spaces are for the exclusive use of the prospective user, including the 
user's customers and employees, unless the parking spaces are controlled by the City of Columbia;  

d. The lease must state that no party can cancel the lease without first sending notice via certified mail to the 
Zoning Administrator, c/o the Zoning Division of the City of Columbia, at least 30 days prior to the termination 
of the lease;  

e. With the application for special exception, the applicant shall provide a site plan to scale depicting the location 
of the prospective use, the location of the parking spaces, and the pedestrian path of travel between these 
locations. The board of zoning appeals shall find that the location of the parking spaces and the associated 
pedestrian path of travel are safe and well lit;  

f. Parking spaces shall be located on parcels within 600 feet of the property containing the prospective use;  

g. Parking spaces shall not include required off-street parking spaces for another use, except in accordance with 
section 17-346, shared parking;  

h. For the purposes of this subsection, section 17-345 (b), the term "lease" may include some other similar type of 
binding contractual arrangement between a user and a property owner, subject to compliance with all other 
conditions of the grant of special exception;  

i. At the time of application for zoning approval (request coming from either a business license application or 
other similar application for zoning permit), each prospective user shall provide a copy of an executed lease 
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identical to the unexecuted lease provided to the board of zoning appeals and in conformance with any 
additional conditions imposed by the board of zoning appeals;  

j. Prior to operating the use, each parking space shall be clearly marked that the space is reserved for the 
exclusive use of the user, and that the user may cause violators to be towed;  

k. Each parking space marking shall not exceed two square feet and shall be free of logos or other commercial 
contents; and  

l. At the time of every annual renewal for a business license, each user shall submit evidence that the lease 
submitted in support of the grant of special exception is currently in effect and has been in effect since the last 
date of zoning approval (i.e. initial zoning approval or last annual business license renewal).  

 
 Should the applicant receive the necessary approvals from the Board, a Certificate of 

Design Approval (CDA) will need to be obtained and the project will need to meet all 
other city codes, including landscaping, building code, fire code, and the requirements of 
the Utilities and Engineering department (i.e. grease trap and/or tap upgrade fees).  
Specifically, in terms of landscaping, the applicant has previously agreed with the City’s 
Land Development Planner that: 

• Any parking spaces installed in the alley must be within 60 feet of the trunk of a 
shade tree; 

• If the tree island is less than 200 sq. ft., structural soil will be installed to meet 
the equivalent of a 200 sq. ft. typical tree island of regular soil; 

• A five-foot wide evergreen hedge will be installed next to the Gervais St. right-
of-way to screen the parking spaces in the alley; 

• Alternatively, a low masonry wall can be installed to screen the parking; 
• The planting area for the screening hedge should be at least 5 feet wide; 
• The above planting area should also contain a shade tree (within a tree island, as 

specified above for structural soil or a 200 sq. ft. area of regular soil), since the 
other tree island will not likely be within 60 ft of the parking space closest to 
Gervais; 

• A tree in the screening area would also meet the street tree requirement and 
would prevent the need for an encroachment permit or paying into the tree fund 
to meet the requirements. 

 
   

       
Persons expressing support or concern about this application submitted the documents outlined below to staff.  
All documents are attached hereto and made a part of the record of the public hearing. 
-None. 
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